HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 2957 **DATE:** March 11, 2016

Version: As introduced

Authors: Runbeck and others

Subject: Creating the Ramsey county economic development authority

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

This bill allows Ramsey County to create a seven-member economic development authority (EDA) with the powers of an EDA, housing and redevelopment authority (HRA), and city development districts. It provides for coordination with city authorities.

Section

- 1 Ramsey County Economic Development Authority.
 - **Subd. 1. Creation.** Creates the Ramsey County Economic Development Authority (EDA) with the powers of an EDA, Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA), and city development districts.
 - **Subd. 2. Coordination with other authorities.** Requires the county EDA to notify each municipality by January 31 of each year if the EDA plans any activities within the municipality. Gives the municipality 45 days to object. Permits the EDA to exercise any municipal authority if requested.
 - **Subd. 3. Local approval.** Requires the local governing body to approve of any project the county EDA undertakes within the local jurisdiction.
 - **Subd. 4. Commissioners.** Provides for the county EDA to have seven commissioners appointed by the county board and to serve one-year terms.

Effective upon local approval by Ramsey County.

